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tonnes and if we find that Kerala really needs more during the lean season, we would be too happy to help them.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: Sir, the hon. Minister is not giving the true picture when he says that rice allocation has been increased from 45,000 tonnes to '54,000
tonnes. Forty-five thousand tonnes last year was itself a very substantial reduction from the promise made by the Government. I would therefore like to know whether it is true that the Government had, on an earlier occasion, made the solemn promise that they will take the responsibility of supplying Kerala foodgrains at the modest rate of 160 grammes of rice and 80 grammes of wheat per adult per day.   On this basis
Kerala
requires 91,500 tonnes of rice and 45,000
tonnes of wheat per month I would like to know whether, in view of this responsibility taken by the Government in the past, it is not a reduction and a failure on the part of the Government to fulfil the responsibility to Kerala.

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: I
would like to draw the hon. Member's attention to the recent statement which has been made in the Kerala Assembly by the Food Minister of Kerala. He said, the food position in Kerela has never been so good in the past as it today is. Therefore, there is nohting to worry.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : Sir, he has not replied to my point. What the Kerala Food Minister says is not important here. The question here is whether the Central Government had promised to supply 91,000 tonnes of rice and 45,000 tonns of wheat and why they have not fulfilled it in the year of bumper crop.

MR. CHAIRMAN : If the Food Minister is not wanting it, what can you do? MR. K.
MATHEW KURIAK': I do not represent the Food Minister. It

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ibrahim
Kalaniya.

is the people of Kerala who demand more food, not the Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: But it is the Government which represents the people,

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA:
Kerala rice mei.hants have been getting rice from Nepal all these months. We understand that recently NOCs have not been allowed to the Kerala merchants. I would like to know from the Minister what are the reasons for stopping these NOCs for getting rice from Nepal to Kerala.

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN; When rice is available within the country we like to use our own rice rather than buy rice from other countries.

SHRI B. V. ABDULLA KOYA: It is because the requirements of Kerala are so big and we do not get enough rice from the Government sources.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN : Only the Food Minister gets enough food.

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN : I have just said that we offered levy-free rice to Kerala but they asked us not to send it.
When they ask for it, we shall supply them.

Malaria epidemic in the country

*63. SHRI IBRAHIM KALANIYA:f
SHRI KASIM ALI ABID: SHRI
KHURSHED ALAM KHAN;

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been an abnormal breeding of mosquitoes in the country even in winter season' this year;

(b) whether some experts have expressed apprehension about widespread malaria epidemic in the country this year;
and

(c) if so, the details thereof?
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY PLANNING (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) to (c)   From the higher
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incidence of malaria cases during 1975 it can be inferred that there has been heavier breeding of mosquitoes in the country as compared to the previous year.
It is apprehended that malaria cases in the country may continue to Show an upward trend for some time.
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DR. K. MA.THEW KURIN : Family-planning is required here also.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN: Now there seems to be a little hope that something will be  done     about this
menace because when last year the same question was put by me to the hon.
Minister, it was stated that there was no increase in the incidence of malaria cases as registered in the hospitals of Delhi.
May I know from the hon. Minister as to what change has been there now that he has been convinced that there has been an increase in the incidence of mararia cases?
Besides, I would like to know what particular step are being    taken about il
because I would like to remind the hon Minister that before 1947 we were having  about 7   crores malaria case:
annually, every year, and it was reduc ed very considerably by 1S58.    Now idght
from 1965 this has been on th increase and yet our efforts have dec I     ceased.   So, I
would like to know wltf
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steps are being taken, particularly during winter months when there are so many mosquitoes, what is going to be done during the coming months and what is going to be done about the border areas with Pakistan which are immensely infected by malaria cases.

DR. KARAN SINGH : It is true that malaria which was almost eradicated, which had come down to less than one lakh cases with no deaths in 1965— from 7 crores cases with about 8 lakh deaths annually before partition it had come down to one lakh cases with no deaths in 1965—unfortunately there is an upward trend again. I am distressed to have to report to the House that in 1975 as many as 35 lakh cases of malaria have once again been re-parted—positive cases.

There is no doubt that this is begining ----

AN HON. MEMBER: What about deaths? ,

■

DR KARAN SINGH : The deaths for the current year, according to our information, are 99. But that is very bad.
It means that people are beginning to die of malaria again. This is a very serioug matter. We are deeply concerned about it.
Sir, as I was pointing out, what we are trying to do is to evolve a new strategy to meet this menace, and that strategy ' is three-pronged. The first is the total fundamental administrative reorganisation. I must admit that our surveillance staff had become slack and work was not being done properly; the supervision of the States was not adequate and the whole situation had become unsatisfactory because of a certain amount of complacency; we thought that malaria had been eradicated. We are now gearing up the whole administrative machin-

ery and we are taking a number of other steps to ensure better administrative control.

With regard to pesticides, there is » great shortage of pesticides in this country. Hon'ble Members will appreciate that one of the reasons for the spurt in malaria was the great shortage of DDT, BHC and Malathion which are the three pesticides which are required. There was a shortage because in fact the manufacture of DDT itself had been discontinued—as you know, in the West, DDT is no longer used— and there was a competition between agriculture and health for the use of these pesticides.
Now, once again, Sir, we are going so start a new factory at Rasaini. A new factory for tine manufacture of 500 tonnes of DDT is going to be started. We are also importing certain quantities of these pesticides from various countries.

The third prong is the treatment side, and there as I have said, Chloro-quin and Primaquin are the two essential drugs.
We need about 500 million tablets of Chloroquin. We are importing the powder and tableting it there. We are trying to move towards self-sufficiency in production. So we are fully aware of the problem and we are trying to meet it. I can assure the hon'ble Member that I have not tried to pull any punches. I have clearly taken the House into confidence and accepted that it is a top priority problem.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, this questoin co!me up on the 28th January this year. Now, is it a fact that the Minister told one of the top journal its a foreign weekly—that he will be satisfied If the incidence of malaria in the country is brought down to 500 per million, or about 300 cases by 1984, and he said that the whole background of the rise in incidence of malaria i» that we became complacent ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : Partly.
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SHRI KALYAN ROY : It is not 35

lakhs but according to the foreign weekly, India is the hardest hit State in the entire continent where the number has gone up to as high as 4 million. And what is the position of the supply of quinine and cinchona?

DR. KARAN SINGH; Sir, I am not sure which particular report he is referring to. There was a conrto-versy going on as to whether it should be malaria eradication or malaria containment. I said that the first problem is to contain it. Once you contain it, you can move on to eradication. We have not been able to contain it and it is growing.
Therefore, we have to put our resources into that. Sir, the old quinine.. ,

SHRI KALYAN ROY: You said that you will be satisfied if the number of malaria cases is brought down to 3 lakhs by 1984. It appeared in Time on December 1, 1975.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Considering that it is 35 lakhs in 1975, I will certainly be happy if we can bring it down to 3 lakhs. I would be happier if we can bring it to zero. But we have to make a realistic estimate. I must have said that by the end of the Sixth Plan—because 1984 is the end of the Sixth Plan, I must have been talking in term—of two Plans—our strategy is to bring it down to this level.

Sir, he was talking about quinine. All of us in our childhood had to take a lot of quinine, much to our distaste. Now there are improved varieties of quinine—as I was saying, Chloroquin and Primaquin—
but still unfortunately we are importing quite a lot of these, but I am in touch with the Petroleum and Chemicals Ministry in order to have indigenous production as quickly as possible.

Has the Government examined the successful process of using infra-red and other sources by which mosquitoes on a large scale couid be eliminated? Has this been examined at all ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : Infra-red, to the best of my knowledge, has not been examined, apart from DDT, BHC and Malathion. And there are more powerful insecticides. We are trying to use a variety of these insecticides so that ___

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: Mere insecticide is of now help now The use of infra-red for eliminating mosquitoes has been successfully made in some other countries.

DR. KARAN SINGH: About the other two alternative strategies, there was some work being done. But I am afraid nothing concrete has emerg« ed.
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SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KUL-

KARNI: All over the city there are open sewers which are breeding grounds for these mosquitoes. The hon. Minister said that it is for the Urban Development Ministry to take up this thing. Has he taken any positive steps about it? It is not as if the Urban Development Ministry is such a department with which you cannot have any coordination. What are the steps he is taking to ensure that this angle also is taken care of and also to see that the pesticide and other drug and pharmaceutical manufacturers are made alert to go on a crash programme for producing these medicines which are needed? After all, these are not complicated medicines and we can produce them in India. What are the difficulties in implementing this crash programme?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Lack of proper sewerage is a very serious problem in this country and in a way, it is a reflection and index of the general lack of development and also of overcrowding and urbanisation. We are constantly impressing upon the local bodies and upon the Ministries concerned that these constitute health hazards not only for malaria but also for many other water-borne diseases. Cholera and gastroenteritis are existing as a result of polluted water supply. Therefore it is our constant effort in the Ministry of Health to impress upon all other organisations, whether it is the Ministries of the Government of India or local bodies or municipal corporations the prime necessity of improving the water supply. As far as the drugs are concerned, I agree with the hon. Member that we do have an excellent capacity for drug manufacture in this country. And as I said in reply to an earlier question, we are in close touch with the Ministry of Chemicals and we hope very soon to move into the production of these    drugs.

*6t [The questioners (Shri Indradeep Sihha and Dr. Z. A. Ahmad) were absent. For answer vide Col. 34 infra.]

Fall in the prices of Groundnut in Gujarat

*65. PROF. N. M. KAMBLE:f
SHRI JAGDISH JOSHI-
SHRIMATI SUMITRA G.

KULKARNI: PROF. K.
MATHEW KURIAN: SHRI KALI
MUKHERJEE:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that prices of groundnut in Gujarat have crashed; and

(b) if so, what steps Government are taking to help the farmers in this regard?

 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Prof. N. M. Kamble.

